CHAPTER 30 PARKS AND RECREATION

Sec. 30-1. Creation of Commission - Members.

There is hereby created a Parks and Recreation Advisory Board for the City of Searcy, Arkansas, to consist of seven members who are either: (i) qualified electors of the City of Searcy; or (ii) qualified electors of White County, Arkansas. The members of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board shall be nominated by the Mayor and confirmed by a majority vote of the duly elected members of the City Council. (Ord. No. 2009-18, § 1, 6-9-09)

Sec. 30-2. Members -- Term of Office.

The members of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board shall be appointed for a term of four years, commencing with the date of appointment. Upon the expiration of their respective terms, Members appointed by the Mayor and approved by the majority vote of the City Council shall be appointed for a term of four years.

Sec. 30-3. Vacancy on Commission.

In the event of a vacancy occurring on the Board, it shall be filled by appointment by the Mayor, subject to the approval of a majority vote of the duly elected members of the City Council.

Sec. 30-4. Removal of Commissioner.

Any Member appointed by the provisions of this Ordinance may be removed for cause upon a two-thirds vote of the duly elected members of the City Council. (Ord. No. 377, 5-7-57; Ord. No. 91-25, 12-5-91; Ord. No. 95-22, 9-12-95; Ord. No. 95-27, 10-10-95)

Sec. 30-5. Provisions to Foster Pollination of Crops and Growing Plants.

- A. There is hereby created the Searcy Pollinator Friendly Committee.

 This committee shall be composed of 15 members who shall be appointed by the Mayor
- B. The Searcy Pollinator Friendly Committee shall establish rules for the conduct of its Pollinator Friendly meetings.
- C. The Searcy Pollinator Friendly Committee shall make recommendations to the City and to private citizens to foster a pollinator friendly community. (Ord. No. 2016-10 §1)

Code.30 30-1

CHAPTER 30		30-1
PARKS AND RECR	EATION	30-1
Sec. 30-1.	Creation of Commission - Members	30-1
Sec. 30-2.	Members Term of Office	30-1
Sec. 30-3.	Vacancy on Commission	30-1
Sec. 30-4.	Removal of Commissioner	30-1
Sec. 30-5.	Provisions to Foster Pollination of Crops and Growing Plants	30-1

Code.30 30-2